

6th Circuit Case No. 22-1245

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

IN RE: FORD MOTOR COMPANY F-150 AND RANGER TRUCK FUEL ECONOMY
MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

MARSHALL B. LLOYD; TRACEY TRAVIS; DUSTIN DAWSON and RICK SHAWLEY, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; MICHAEL SMITH; EVAN ALLEN, AL BALLS, BRIAN LEGA, STEPHEN MATTSON, JOHN SAUTTER, RANDY TRANSUE, and RICK SHURTLIFF; RONALD J. DISMUKES, JEFFERY FOSHEE, and ACCURATE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION; STEVE BEAVERS; DAVID BREWER, RYAN COMBS, VICTOR PEREZ, HAROLD BROWER, KYLE MANNION, NICHOLAS LEONARDI, DEAN KRINER, JAMES WILLIAMS, MATTHEW COMBS, DUSTIN WALDEN, STEVEN HULL, KENNETH BERNARD, MARK HILL, CODY SMITH, DANIEL GARDNER, ROBERT GOOLSBY, JOHN JUNG, MATTHEW SMITH, and JOSH BRUMBAUGH; RYAN HUBERT, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; WILLIAM DON COOK, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; HILARY GOODFRIEND, KATHRYN HUMMEL, and SCOTT FORMAN, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated; DILLON DRAKE; RAMIN SARTIP, DARREN HONEYCUTT, and AHMED ABDI, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; JAMAR HAYNES, SCOTT WHITEHILL, MATTHEW BROWNLEE, BENJAMIN BISCHOFF, STEPHEN LESZCZYNSKI, CASSANDRA MORRISON, ROBERT RANEY, and DAVID POLLEY; MARK NAPIER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; KEITH FENCL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MARK ARENDT, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; HARVEY ANDERSON; ROSALYNDA GARZA and JEFFREY QUIZHPI, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated; JEFFREY KALOUSTIAN, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated; RONALD CEREMELLO, RANDALL

MAINGOT, GEORGE ANDREW RAYNE, ROBERT LOVELL, and SAMUEL HUFFMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Hon Sean F. Cox,
Originating Case Nos. : 2:19-md-02901 : 2:19-cv-11319 : 2:19-cv-11639 : 2:19-cv-
11728 : 2:19-cv-11993 : 2:19-cv-12015 : 2:19-cv-12035 : 2:19-cv-12080 : 2:19-cv-
12135 : 2:19-cv-12310 : 2:19-cv-12309 : 2:19-cv-12377 : 2:19-cv-12375 : 2:19-cv-
12373 : 2:19-cv-12427 : 2:19-cv-12437 : 2:19-cv-12438 : 2:19-cv-12436 : 2:19-cv-
12554 : 2:19-cv-12895 : 2:19-cv-13197 : 2:20-cv-12272

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FORD MOTOR COMPANY'S BRIEF ON
APPEAL**

Jill M. Wheaton
John M. Thomas
Kyle M. Asher

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT viii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ix
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTEDx
INTRODUCTION 1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
I. Mandatory Federal Standards for Fuel Economy Estimates.....4
 A. The EPA’s Fuel Economy Testing Requirements.6
 1. Vehicles Are Placed On a Dynamometer, Where the “Road-Load” is
 Calculated Using EPA-Mandated Coastdown Tests.....7
 2. Once the Road-Load is Calculated, Manufacturers Conduct EPA-
 Mandated Testing Cycles to Determine Fuel Economy Estimates.....9
 3. The EPA Then Conducts Its Own Testing or Analyzes the Testing
 Conducted by Manufacturers Before Adopting the Fuel Economy
 Values.....12
 B. The EPA and FTC Consumer Disclosure and Advertising
 Requirements.....15
 1. The EPA Requires That Fuel Economy Values Calculated Under Its
 Regulations Be Included on Monroney Labels.....15
 2. The FTC Regulates Fuel Economy Estimate Advertising.....17
II. Ford Voluntarily and Proactively Informed EPA of Possible Testing
 Issues.....18
III. Plaintiffs’ Almost 1000-Page Complaint Alleging Ford “Cheated” On Its
 Fuel Economy Testing Based on Ford’s Voluntary Disclosure to EPA.19
IV. Governmental Entities Conclude Their Investigations And Do Not Find Any
 Wrongdoing.21
V. The District Court Dismissed All Claims, Which Plaintiffs Continued to
 Pursue Despite the Closure of Government Investigations.....22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT28
COUNTER STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW28

ARGUMENT28

I. The District Court Did Not Err In Holding That Express Preemption Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.28

II. The District Court Did Not Err In Holding That Implied Preemption Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.33

A. Requiring Ford to Comply With a Jury’s Calculation of “True Fuel Economy” Would Make it Impossible for Ford to Comply with the EPA and FTC Regulations and Would Stand as an Obstacle to Accomplishing the Objectives of Congress.34

B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Implicate *Buckman* Conflict Preemption.39

III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Or Otherwise Err In Applying The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction.....42

A. The District Court’s Ruling Should be Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion.42

B. Whether Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion or *De Novo*, the District Court Did Not Err in Applying the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction.45

1. The EPA Has Stressed the Need for Uniformity in Fuel Economy Estimates.46

2. The Accuracy of Fuel Economy Estimates is Within the EPA’s Expertise.47

IV. The District Court Did Not Err In Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentation and Omission Claims.52

A. Ford’s Required Disclosure of EPA-Accepted Fuel Economy Estimates Was Not Fraudulent or Deceptive.52

B. Ford’s Statements Regarding “Best in Class” and “Most Fuel Efficient” Vehicles Were Not Fraudulent or Deceptive.53

CONCLUSION55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

COUNTER DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alltel Tenn. v. Tenn. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 913 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1990)	44, 46
<i>Benham v. Ozark Materials River Rock, LLC</i> , 885 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2018)	42
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	3, 39, 40, 41
<i>Chrysler Grp., LLC v. Fox Hills Motor Sales, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Cippolone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	29
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement System v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	53, 54, 55
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. & Norfolk S. Ry. v. Grand Trunk W. R.R.</i> , 607 F. App’x 484 (6th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Curran v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 622 F.2d 216 (6th Cir. 1980)	43, 45
<i>Dewald v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 748 F.3d 29 (6th Cir. 2014) (Cole, J., dissenting)	28
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 41
<i>Gilles v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D. Colo. 2014).....	33, 47

Gray v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,
 No. 08-1690, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15992 (C.D. Cal. Jan, 23, 2012),
 aff’d 554 F. App’x 608 (9th Cir. 2014)53

In re Edgewell Personal Care Co. Litig.,
 No. 16-cv-3371, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209023 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 4,
 2018)51

In re FirstEnergy Sols. Corp.,
 945 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2019)x, 46

In re Ford Fusion & C-MAX Fuel Econ. Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2450, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155383 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12,
 2015)25, 31, 48

In re Ford Fusion & C-Max Fuel Economy Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2450, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115066 (E.D. Mich. July 24,
 2017)55

In re: Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.,
 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993), cert den. 510 U.S. 1091 (1994)43

Longman v. Food Lion, Inc.,
 197 F.3d 675 (4th Cir. 1999)54

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....28

Maryland v. Louisiana,
 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....30

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....29

Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 244 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....43

Paduano v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
 169 Cal. App. 4th 1453 (Cal. App. 2009).....32

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,
 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....29

Raymo v. FCA US LLC,
475 F. Supp. 3d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2020)55

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993).....46

Savage v. Jones,
225 U.S. 501 (1912).....34

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
454 U.S. 238 (1984).....x, 25, 33, 34

Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell,
796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015)42

U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C. Constr., L.L.C.,
697 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2012)44

United States v. Haun,
124 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 1997)43, 44, 45

United States v. Jarvis,
999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 760 (2022)45

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956).....44, 45

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....37, 38, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI.....30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 10019

28 U.S.C. § 1291x

42 U.S.C. § 62014

42 U.S.C. § 74139
42 U.S.C. § 32904.....10, 14
49 U.S.C. § 3290114, 16, 35
49 U.S.C. § 3290749
49 U.S.C. § 32908.....4, 16, 22, 35
49 U.S.C. § 32910.....16
49 U.S.C. § 3291116
49 U.S.C. § 32912.....16
49 U.S.C. § 32919x, 2, 25, 28, 33

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 259.118
16 C.F.R. § 259.317, 18, 35
16 C.F.R. § 259.417, 35, 36
40 C.F.R. § 600.0012, 49
40 C.F.R. § 600.00512
40 C.F.R. § 600.00813, 14, 37, 51
40 C.F.R. § 600.210-12.....10, 11, 48
40 C.F.R. § 600.30135
40 C.F.R. § 600.30214, 16, 35
40 C.F.R. § 600.31116, 35
40 C.F.R. § 600.31215, 16, 27, 35, 42

40 C.F.R. § 1066.2	9, 48
40 C.F.R. § 1066.210	8, 48
40 C.F.R. § 1066.301	8, 55
40 C.F.R. § 1066.305(a).....	8, 9
71 Fed. Reg. 77872	4
71 Fed. Reg. 77873	4, 26, 36, 46
71 Fed. Reg. 77874	5, 6, 15, 32, 46
71 Fed. Reg. 77875	10
71 Fed. Reg. 77876	10, 11, 48
71 Fed. Reg. 77879	5, 6, 35, 36, 47
71 Fed. Reg. 77915	10
71 Fed. Reg. 77916	17
71 Fed. Reg. 77917	35
76 Fed. Reg. 39478	4
76 Fed. Reg. 39489	4
76 Fed. Reg. 39505	4
